CLARK COUNTY WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Thomas Minwegen, General Manager

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the submission of a grant application for \$47,000 covering the time period January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2024, to the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection, to develop an outreach and advertising campaign to educate businesses and residents of Clark County on Nonpoint Source Pollution; authorize acceptance of funds, if awarded; and authorize the General Manager or his designee to execute any necessary documents relating thereto; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	50401000	Fund Name:	CCWRD General Funds
Fund Center:	CCWRD Funds	Funded PGM/Grant:	NPS 319 (h)
Amount:	\$47,000.00		
Description:	NDEP Matching Grant Application		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

BACKGROUND:

On September 21, 2010, the Board approved an Interlocal Agreement between Clark County and the Clark County Water Reclamation District (District), wherein the District performs certain water quality functions on behalf of the County, including responsibilities related to the Clark County 208 Area Wide Water Quality Management Plan required by the Federal Clean Water Act and NRS Chapter 244A.

The Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) annually notifies the District of the opening of the Nonpoint Source (NPS) Pollution Prevention Program 319(h) Grant available for work to prevent or control nonpoint source water pollution, the leading cause of water quality impairment in Nevada (Attachment 1). The deadline for submission is September 23, 2022.

The District, on behalf of Clark County, is pursuing these funds to assist the Water Quality Program in educating businesses and the general public on issues surrounding NPS pollution in Southern Nevada; informing the public about simple steps they can take to reduce their impact on the water quality of local waterways; and providing NPS educational materials and outreach events to the general public. The program requires matching funds in the amount of 50% which will be provided through staff salaries, benefits, and matched budgeted funds. The attached application specifies these costs and describes the work to be performed (Attachment 2).

This agenda item has been reviewed and approved by the District Attorney's Office.

Cleared for Agenda 09/20/2022 File ID# 22-1265